
 
 
 
 

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT                                        Newport News Public Schools 
 

757-591-4525/ FAX 757-591-4593                             12465 WARWICK BOULEVARD • NEWPORT NEWS, VIRGINIA 23606-3041 
 

March 25, 2025 
Addendum #1 

FOR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO ALL BIDDERS:    

 
Reference – Invitation for Bid:  IFB #017-0-2025/SNB   
  Heritage High School Media Center HVAC 

Replacement  
For Delivery To:      Newport News Public Schools 
Bids Due:       April 4, 2025 at 2:00 PM EST 

 
The above is hereby changed to read: 

  
1. Change to Bid Form: See the following.  Allowance of $75,000 for the replacement of leaking Victaulic 

connections throughout the building with welded-in spool pieces. Any unused portion of this allowance shall 
be credited to the owner. This allowance shall cover both labor and material cost reflected on bid form as  
Part B of the lump sum bid price.  
 

2. Estimated Construction Budget: NNPS’ estimated construction budget for this project is $1,000,000. 
 

3. Change to Drawings: See the following pages.  
 

 
 

All other provisions of the IFB shall remain unchanged. 
 
 

Sincerely, 
Shannon Bailey, VCCO, VCO  
Director of Procurement  
shannon.bailey1@nn.k12.va.us 
757-591-4560 x10752 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Name of Firm   
 
______________________________ 
Signature/Title        

 
__________________________ 
Date   

mailto:shannon.bailey1@nn.k12.va.us


Page 1 of 5  

Attachment A 
IFB #017-0-2025/SNB Heritage High School Media Center 

HVAC System Replacement  
 

BID FORM 
 
In compliance with solicitation dated February 11, 2025, the undersigned proposes to furnish 
all labor equipment and materials and perform all work in strict accordance with all requirements 
for: 

 
The above scope of work to be performed at the dollar amount(s) stated herein. 

The undersigned agrees and assures that: 

. All prices stated herein shall be firm for a period of calendar days. 
(90 days minimum) 

 
. If bidder's response is accepted and a purchase order issued, bidder will accept same and 

fulfill requirements in strict compliance with all terms and conditions. 
 
. If in acceptance of bidder's response, bidder is required to furnish a payment bond and a 

performance bond; and/or a certificate of insurance, bidder will execute and furnish same 
within five (5) calendar days of such notice, and that failure to do so will mean forfeiture 
of any surety bidder may have been required to post as part of bidder's response. 

 
. Bidder’s business is organized as a stock or nonstock corporation, limited liability 

company, business trust, or limited partnership or registered as a registered limited liability 
partnership and is authorized to transact business in the Commonwealth as a domestic 
or foreign business entity if so required by Title 13.1 or Title 50 of the code of Virginia, 
as amended, or as otherwise required by law. 

 
. If a Contractor, Bidder is registered with the Commonwealth of Virginia as a 

Class ; Registration No. ; 

. Bidder meets all licensing and permit requirements to conduct business in the City of 
Newport News, Virginia 



Page 2 of 5  

Attachment A 
 

IFB Project No. 017-0-2025/SNB 
 

Submitted By: 
 

Company Name    
 

Street Address    
 

City/State/Zip    
 

Phone  FAX    
 

Date:    
 

Federal ID #  SCC Registration #   
 
 

DUNS #   
 

The BIDDER, in compliance with the Invitation For Bids (IFB 017-0-2025/SNB) and having 
carefully examined the Conditions of the Contract, Specifications,  Drawings, and Addenda numbers 
(s) _(Bidder to insert Addenda number(s); if none, 
so state) and having carefully examined the site and all conditions affecting the Work, HEREBY 
PROPOSE to furnish all labor, materials and equipment, and to complete the project in accordance 
with the Contract Documents, within the time set forth therein, and for the Bid price stated herein. 
Said price shall cover all expenses incurred in performing the work required by the Contract 
Documents, of which this proposal is a part. 

 
 
BASE BID (including the following parts): 
 
PART A: Lump Sum Base Bid in accordance with plans and specifications    

PART A=     
    (Written) 

 
DOLLARS ($  USD) 
 
 

PART B: Allowance No. 1 of $75,000 for the replacement of leaking Victaulic connections throughout the 
building with welded-in spool pieces. Any unused portion of this allowance shall be credited to the owner. 
This allowance shall cover both labor and material cost. 
 
PART B =  Seventy Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100   

    (Written) 
 
DOLLARS ( $75,000  USD) 
 

 
 
 



Page 3 of 5  

TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT (Sum of PARTS A+B) IS: 
 

  __________________________________________________   DOLLARS 
        (written) 

 
 ($ USD) 
   (Figure) 
 
 
 
Discrepancies between multiplication of units of work and unit prices will be resolved in 
favor of unit prices, discrepancies between the indicated sum of any column of figures and 
the correct some thereof will be resolved in the favor of the correct sum.  Discrepancies 
between words and figures will be resolved in favor of words. AWARD WILL BE BASED 
ON LUMP SUM BASE BID AMOUNT (SUM OF PARTS A + PART B). 

 
 
 



Page 4 of 5  

Attachment A 

The undersigned agrees that if awarded a Contract, bidder will commence work within 10 calendar days 
after the date of notice to proceed letter, and that bidder will complete all work, as specified (to include 
codes inspection and Owner acceptance) shall be substantially completed on or before August 15, 2025  
and final completion shall be completed on or before September 12, 2025, acknowledging the Owner’s 
right  per Section IV L., of the Contract Documents, to assess Liquidated Damages of One Thousand 
Dollars $1,000 USD per day. 

 

(For individual trading 
in his individual name)   

(Print) 
 
 

 

(Signature) 
 

(For use by an individual 
trading under trade name)    

(Print) 

(Signature) 

Trading as  
 

(Print) 

(Signature) 

(For use by partnership)    
(Partnership Name Printed) 

 
 

 

(Partner/Signature) 
 

(For use by a corporation)    
(Corporate Name Printed) 

 
By     

(Corporate   Officer Signature) 
 
 

 

(Name Printed) 
 
 

 

Indicate Official Position 
 
Attest:    

Corporate Secretary 
 
 

 

(Name Printed) 



Page 5 of 5  

Attachment A 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT 
 
This is to certify that this person/firm/corporation is not now debarred by the Federal 
Government or by the Commonwealth of Virginia or by any other state, or by any town, city, or 
county, from submitting Bids on contracts for construction covered by this solicitation, nor are 
they an agent of any person or entity that is now so debarred. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Name of Official 

Title 

 

 

Firm or Corporation 

Date 



22 Enterprise Parkway 
Suite 120 
Hampton, VA 23666 
Tel: (757) 599-4415 

4411 Cox Road 
Glen Allen, VA 23060 
Tel: (804) 309-3155 

2809 S Lynnhaven Road 
Suite 150 
Virginia Beach, VA 23452 
Tel: (757) 599-4415 

Principals 
KEVIN D. ALLEN, P.E. 
CEO

KENZIE CAMBAR, P.E. 
President 

MATTHEW N. HALTINER 
COO 

JOEY ALLEN, P.E. 
CFO 

KEITH G. DIGNAN, P.E. 
Vice President 

Associate Principals 
MICHAEL D. STOVER 
JASON A. MINER 
BEN CRISMORE, P.E. 
JORVAS RODGERS, P.E. 
JOEY DUNLEAVEY, P.E. 

March 25, 2025 

ADDENDUM NO. 1 

Media Center HVAC System Replacement 
Heritage HS 
IFB # 017-0-2025/SNB  
Newport News, Virginia 
MJT #23-066 

Except as may be otherwise described, bidding requirements, materials, and 
workmanship for the work described herein shall conform to all requirements of the 
original Contract Documents dated February 11, 2025.  The following Addendum to 
the specifications and drawings are made a part of the project and take precedence 
over the section of the specifications, in part, as originally written and over the 
drawings, in part, as originally drawn and/or written. 

Each Bidder must acknowledge receipt of the Addendum in the space provided on 
the BID FORM of the Specifications.  Failure to do so may subject the Bidder to 
disqualification. 

CHANGES TO THE DRAWINGS: 

Drawings T.01:  ADDED “Second Floor Plan – Area Media Center – Reflected 
Ceiling Plan” to the Drawing Index. 

Drawing CP1.1:  ADDED “Second Floor Plan – Area Media Center – Reflected 
Ceiling Plan” sheet. Refer to the attached drawings.  

Drawing  M0.02:  GENERAL NOTES, REVISED Note 17, refer to attached 
drawings. 

 "PLEASE ADD AN ALLOWANCE OF $75,000 FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF 
LEAKING VICTAULIC CONNECTIONS THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING WITH 
WELDED-IN SPOOL PIECES. ANY UNUSED PORTION OF THIS ALLOWANCE 
SHALL BE CREDITED TO THE OWNER. THIS ALLOWANCE SHALL COVER 
BOTH LABOR AND MATERIAL COST.”

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. CP1.1
2. M0.1

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1 






	March 25, 2025
	Addendum #1
	ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO ALL BIDDERS:
	Reference – Invitation for Bid:  IFB #017-0-2025/SNB
	Heritage High School Media Center HVAC Replacement
	For Delivery To:      Newport News Public Schools
	Bids Due:       April 4, 2025 at 2:00 PM EST
	IFB 017-0-2025SNB Revised Bid Form.pdf
	DATE: March 11, 2025
	NNPS DOES NOT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST FAITH-BASED ORGANIZATIONS.
	I. SCOPE OF WORK
	II. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS TO THE BIDDER
	A. Issuing Office:
	B. NNPS Project Manager/Contract Administrator:
	Architect/Engineer:
	J. Bid Submittal Requirements:
	Per the VPPA § 2.2-4303. (Effective January 1, 2025) Methods of Procurement, Newport News Public Schools now provides an option to submit electronic copies of the requested bid/proposal through electronic means or hard copy/paper submissions. All bids...
	To learn how to submit an online bid/proposal in eVA please refer to the online supplier training page at: https://eva.virginia.gov/supplier-training-materials.html
	The link to the video “Viewing and Responding to Solicitations” can be found on the Supplier Training Materials page at: https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=KSxcAkOekW0
	It is the responsibility of the Bidder to ensure all required attachments are properly completed, readable and uploaded to eVA by the date and time deadline stated on the electronic solicitation posting.
	Bidders should allow sufficient time to account for any technical difficulties they may encounter during online submission or uploading of documents. In the event of technical difficulties, suppliers should contact eVA Customer Care at 1-866-289-7367 ...
	Note: Each Bidder shall submit with its bid that is $100,000.00 or more, an original bid bond with original seal from a surety company selected by the Bidder that is authorized to do business in Virginia, or cashier's check, payable to Newport News Pu...
	B. Administration of the Contract:
	Contractor is responsible to obtain signed certifications for any subcontractors performing Work under this Contract.
	Attachment A
	PART A: Lump Sum Base Bid in accordance with plans and specifications
	PART B: Allowance No. 1 of $75,000 for the replacement of leaking Victaulic connections throughout the building with welded-in spool pieces. Any unused portion of this allowance shall be credited to the owner. This allowance shall cover both labor and...

	Attachment A




